20231113000333290 11/13/2023 03:03:38 PM DEEDS 1/4

This instrument was prepared by:
Justin Smitherman, Esq.
173 Tucker RD STE 201
Helena, AL 35080

Send Tax Notice to: BHM Growth Investors, LLC 127 County Road 54 Montevallo, AL 35115

STATE OF ALABAMA
SHELBY COUNTY

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 (\$55,000.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned GRANTOR, Denise L. Dyck, Trustee of Nankani Family Trust, an irrevocable trust (hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR whether one or more), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEE, BHM Growth Investors, LLC, a(n) Alabama Limited Liability Company and Rico Investments LLC, a(n) Alabama Limited Liability Company (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE whether one or more), in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

Subject to existing easements, current taxes, restrictions and covenants, set-back lines and rights of way, if any, of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEE.

AND SAID GRANTOR, for said GRANTOR, GRANTOR'S successors and assigns, covenants with GRANTEE, and with GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, that GRANTOR is lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTOR will, and GRANTOR'S successors and assigns shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEE, and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTOR has hereunto set his/her/their hand(s) and seal(s) this the <u>loth</u>day of November, 2023.

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY

Denise L. Dyck, Trustee of Nankani Family Trust

SS:

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Denise L. Dyck whose name as Trustee of the Nankani Family Trust, an irrevocable rust, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she, as such Trustee and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said Trust.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the _____ day of November, 2023.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

JYOTI N. SANGHVI
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 09-07-2027
Notary ID 124801296

Exhibit "A" Property Description

Commence at the Northwest corner of the Northeast quarter - Northwest quarter of Section 8, Township 22 South, Range 2 West and run South 88 degrees 21 minutes 44 seconds East a distance of 420.00 feet to a point; thence South 01 degree 22 minutes 03 seconds West a distance of 377.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence run South 88 degrees 54 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 341.23 feet to a point; thence run South 01 degree 55 minutes 52 seconds West a distance of 88.62 feet to a point; thence run South 84 degrees 37 minutes 08 seconds West a distance of 37.33 feet to a point; thence run North 00 degrees 18 minutes 57 seconds East, a distance of 29.04 feet to a point; thence run North 02 degrees 54 minutes 36 seconds West a distance of 189.23 feet to a point; thence run North 04 degrees 38 minutes 57 seconds East, a distance of 125.51 feet to the point of beginning.

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO:

Easement being 10 feet on each side of the following described line:

Commence at the Northwest corner of the Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 8, Township 22 South, Range 2 West, Shelby County, Alabama and run thence South 00 degrees 16 minutes 09 seconds East for 689.97 feet; thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 52 seconds East for 369.10 feet to the point of beginning of herein described center line; thence from the point of beginning of said center line, run South 42 degrees 30 minutes 44 seconds East for 29.76 feet; thence South 68 degrees 31 minutes 00 seconds East for 85.10 feet; thence South 04 degrees 49 minutes 32 seconds West for 127.46 feet to the point of intersection with the Northerly right of way line of Shelby County Road No. 84. Being situated in the Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 8, Township 22 South, Range 2 West, Shelby County, Alabama.

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975. Section 40-22-1

File#: E-5977 Grantor's Name Trust		rustee of Nankani Family	Grantee's Name	BHM Growth Investors, LLC and Rico Investments LLC
	3403 Chapel Squar Spring, TX 77388	 	Mailing Address	127 County Road 54 Montevallo, AL 35115
Property Address	41 Bonnybrook La Calera, AL 35040	i '	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price	November 13, 2023 \$55,000.00
			Or Actual Value	\$
•			Or Assessor's Market Valu	ne \$
The purchase price or actual value claimed on this form can be verified in the following documentary evidence: (check one) (Recordation of documentary evidence is not required)				
Bill of S _XSales ConClosing		Appraisa Other:		
	ce document pres s form is not requ		tains all of the requ	ired information referenced above,
Instructions				
	and mailing add t mailing addres		the person or person	ns conveying interest to property
Grantee's name being conveyed		ress - provide the name of	the person or perso	ns to whom interest to property is
Property address which interest to			ng conveyed, if ava	ilable. Date of Sale - the date on
Total purchase price - the total ar conveyed by the instrument offer		mount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being red for record.		
Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.				
current use valuation, of the propert		alue must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding perty as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to <u>Code of</u>		
accurate. I furth	er understand th			in this document is true and nay result in the imposition of the
Date November	13, 2023		Print: Justin Smith	nerman
Unattested			Sign	
	and Recorded (Verifi ial Public Records	ed by)	(Grantor/Grant	tee/ Owner/Agent) circle one
-LO ₂ \\	e of Probate, Shelby Co	ounty Alabama, County		Form RT-1
Shell	oy County, AL 5/2023 03:03:38 PM			

alli 5. Beyl

\$86.00 JOANN

20231113000333290